

No. 05-CV-00259

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**RAESHEEDA BALL,**

**Appellant**

v.

**ARTHUR WINN GEN. PARTNERSHIP/SOUTHERN HILLS APARTMENTS,**

**Appellee.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
CIVIL DIVISION, LANDLORD AND TENANT BRANCH

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Julie H. Becker (#471080)\*  
Barbara McDowell (#414570)  
Jennifer L. Berger (#490809)  
The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
666 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 628-1161

**Counsel for Appellant**

\* Presenting oral argument

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....1

I. THE DEFINITION OF “OCCUPANT” IN THE RDEA DOES NOT  
SUPPORT EVICTING MS. BALL BASED ON THE ACTIONS  
OF A VISITOR TO HER HOME.....1

II. A SINGLE INCIDENT OF DRUG ACTIVITY IS NOT ENOUGH  
TO JUSTIFY EVICTION UNDER THE RDEA .....4

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF OFFICER  
BOTELER.....5

**CONCLUSION**.. .....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

Cook v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp., 825 A.2d 939 ..... 4-5

Corley v. BP Oil Corp., 402 A.2d 1258 (D.C. 1979).....6

Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....4

Jeffrey v. United States, \_\_\_ A.2d \_\_\_, 2005 D.C. App. LEXIS 332 (June 30, 2005) .....2, 3

Tabatchnick v. G.D. Searle & Co., 67 F.R.D. 49 (D.N.J. 1975) .....6

**STATUTES AND RULE**

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6) .....4

D.C. Code § 42-3601(16).....2

D.C. Code § 42-3604(c).....3

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(f)(2) .....5
